

2022 Dorey St. Ext. P.O. Box 1027 Clearfield, PA 16830



Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.





То:	Dept. of Environmental I	Protection	From:	Donald R. Wendt	
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	29 + coversheet	
Phone	: 304-558-2157		Date:	11/17/2011	
Re:	DEP15554		CC:		
X Vrge	ent X For Review	☐ Please Comi	ment	□ Please Reply	
• Com	nments:				

SEALED BID

BUYER:

CB-23

REQ. NO.

DEP15554

BID OPENING DATE:

11/17/2011

BID OPENING TIME:

1:30 P.M.

Please confirm if you have not received all 31 pages. My e-mail is tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com.

Thanks,

Terry Dickson



DOOZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AFO NUMBER DEP15554

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE INC UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, 2022 DOREY ST. EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFILED, PA 16830

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/09/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE 10/25/2011 AMOUNT LINIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER YTITMAUD UQP LINE 962-73 J'B 0001 \$333,015.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-TION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION, LLC, NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) S-3016-99. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 33 . O ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR GLEN JEAN, WY IN FAYETTE COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 09/28/2011 & 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT ATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS-QUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 814-765-8115 11/17/2011 SICHATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

25-1193213

VICE PRESIDENT

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginla.
- 2. The State may accept or reject In part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mulual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admln/purchase/vrc/hlpaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entitles.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.
- I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the sollicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W,Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DEP15554

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY ST. EXT P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A STREET

09/09/2011						01 7004
BID OPENING DATE:	10/25/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
'ring an	ANTITY	HOU HOU	ITEM NU	ИВ Б Н	QNIT PAIGE	AMOUNT
RESPO	NSIBLE	FOR ENSUR	ING THEY H	AVE COM	PLETED THE IN	FOR-
OITAM	N REQUI	RED ON TH	E ATTENDAN	CE SHEE	T. THE PURCHA	SING
DIVIS	ION AND	THE STAT	E AGENCY W	ILL NOT	ASSUME ANY	
RESP0	NSIBILI	TY FOR A	BIDDER'S F	AILURE	TO COMPLETE T	HE
PRE-B	ID ATTE	NDANCE SH	IEET. IN AD	DITION,	WE REQUEST T	HAT
ALL P	OTENTIA	L BIDDERS	INCLUDE T	HEIR E-	MAIL ADDRESS	AND
FAX N	UMBER.				ADDIVE DOTAD	
ALL P	OTENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR	VE
THE S	TARTING	TIME FOR	THE PRE-B	ID. BYD	DERS WHO ARRI	VE
LATE,	BUT PR	TOR TO THE	IE DISMISSA	L UP IN	E TECHNICAL	
PORTI	ON OF T	HE PRE-B	D WILL BE	PERMITT	ED TO SIGN IN THE TECHNICA	
BIDDE	NS WHU	AKKIVE A	TER CUNCLU	THE ANY	SUBSEQUENT F	ART
PORTI	ON OF I	TO WILL	INT BE PERM	TTTED T	O SIGN THE	·····/
ATTEN	DANCE S	D WILL (TO BE I EKT	111120	D GZON 7112	1
DIREC	TIONS T	O PRE-RII	EROM THE	GLEN JE	AN EXIT OF	
DIREC	OT 10	TRAVEL	MILE OF	I II.S. R	T. 19 SOUTH.	
TURN	BIGHT (NTO ROUTE	: 21/5 (811)	MINE R	DAD), TRAVEL	==
APPRO	XIMATE!	V 0 7 MTI	E TO RED A	MERICAN	ELECTRIC	
	GATE.	, 0.7	10 (10)	III DILI		
I OHEN	OAIC.		1			1
الما الما	ORK MUS	T BE COM	LETED IN A	CCORDAN	ICE WITH THE	
PLANS	AND SE	FCIFICAT	ONS PREPAR	ED BY T	HE DEPARTMENT	* ·
OF EN	VIRONME	NTAL PRO	ECTION AND	PURCHA	ISE ORDER ISSU	JED
BY TH	E DEPAR	TMENT OF	ADMINISTRA	TION, D	IVISION OF	
	ASING.					
EXHIB	IT B					
1						NTTA
WEST	VIRGINI	A CODE 2	1-11D-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT: ANY SOLIC	TIA
TION	FOR A F	DBLIC IN	PROVEMENT C	ONSTRUC	TION CONTRACT	L TO
REQUI	RES EAC	H VENDOR	THAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR THE WOL	WITH
		E SAME T	ME AN AFF	DAVII	F COMPLIANCE	- W X) [1]
THE B	ID. TH	HE ENCLOS	PURCHASI	NG APP	DAVIT MUST BE	is
SIGNE	D AND S	DRWITTED	WITH THE B	TO TOTAL	VIDENCE OF THE	in.
VENDO	IK'S COP	INCE I	ATHU THE BE	COATSIDE	S OF ARTICLE	,
- (2.00)	KKQ (360 KK)	SEC	HEVERSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CO	สมอหาสทั้	
SIGNATURE)	111	a) 11-	<u></u>	TELEPHONE _	765-7115	11/17/2011
ALUI	rold /C	Mina	010	OT#		HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE PRESIDE	TM	25-1193	213			LARCI ED IVENDORI



TOOZ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15554

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC 2022 DOREY ST. EXT P.O. BOX 1027 16830 CLEARFIELD, PA

tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

EREIGHTZERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SAIP VIA 09/09/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/2011 LINE AMOUNT ... JITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY. UOP FAILURE TO SUB-CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITH 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY, PURSUANT (PREVAILING TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEPHEVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 11/17/2011 814-765-7115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213 VICE PRESIDENT

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP15554

PAGE 4

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.
2022 DOREY ST. EXT
P.O. BOX 1027
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE F	MINTED	TER	Из ОР ВА́СЕ	SHIPVIA	F,O.B	PAEIGHT TEBMS
	9/2011	10.400.4	2011	DYD	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
BID OPENING D	1. N. N. (1755, 1854)	10/25/ WANTITY	the state of the s		UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
LINE		QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	TIEW NAMED	0,30	
	OF C	OMMERCIA	L GENERAL	LIABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	i
	1880	ANCE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SECTLIED IN	
	THE	BID DOCU	UIRED IS \$	MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	1
	COVE	RAGE REU	OTKED 12 4	250,000.		
	()	BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
	FURN	TSH PROC	F OF BUILD	DERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	ł
	AN A	MOUNT EC	UAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
		DONGO	CANC BERG	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
	(XX)	RUNDS:	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	:
1	SHRM	ITTED WI	TH FACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	.
	RIDI	ER SHALL	LALSO FURN	NISH A PERFORMANC	E BOND AND LABOR	₹/
	MATE	RIAL BON	D FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT C	IF THE CONTRACT.	[
	BOND	S MAY BE	PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	I CERTIFIED CHECK	
	IRRE	VOCABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A	16
	SOLV	ENT SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO D	CREDIT SURMITTED	
	SIAI	TEU OF	I THE CHARLE	ONLY BE ALLOWER	FOR PROJECTS	V
	UNDE	R \$100.0	DOD. PERSO	NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
	ACCE	PTABLE I	N LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND	, OR LAI	OR AND MAT	TERIAL BOND.		
			NOT DOME.	A THO CON VEAD	MATHTENANCE BON	
	()	MAINTENA	MCE ROND:	A TWO (2) YEAR SYSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
	COVE	KING INI	UL VENDOR	STSTEM WALL DE A	KENOXIKEITEIT O.	
	Inc	300000331	DE VENDOR			
	REV.	11/00				
			COL	TRACTORS LICENSI	=	
	urca.	· WYDCTAL	A STATE C	DE 21-11-2 REQU	TRES THAT ALL	
1	DED	ONS DES	BING TO PI	FREORM CONTRACTION	NG WORK IN THIS	
	STAT	F MUST I	BE LICENSE	d. THE WEST VIRO	GINIA CONTRACTOR	S
	LICE	INSTNG BO	DARD IS EMI	POWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICE	INSE. A	PLICATION:	S FOR A CONTRACTO	ORS LICENSE MAY	В
800283307876	<u> </u>		J BEEN	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CA	ONDIYIONS	
SIGNATURE		and the f	01/10	I TELEPHONE	-765-7115	11/17/2011
TITLE			lonald/C4	COLLEGE TO THE PARTY OF THE PAR	ADDRESS CHANG	RES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE	PRESI	ENT	25-11932	213		
~~~	WHEN R	ESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRES	S IN SPACE AROVE DAR	ELED VENDOU



#### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15554

FACIOHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE INC UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES. 2022 DOREY ST. EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFILELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

DATE PAINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 500.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT, OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (O'ATTENTION OF

09/09/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 10/25/2011 AMOUNT QUANTITY. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE VOP MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: UTILITIES, FORESTRY SERVICES. INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: .WV. P.P.O.6,0,5. ...... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSES DE FORTERNS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 11/17/2011 814-765-7115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213 VICE PRESIDENT



## Request for

BEO NUMBER DEP15554

PAGE

ADDRESS CONRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC 2022 DOREY ST. EXT P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRINT	60	<b>SER</b>	MB OF SALE		ŞHIP	VĮA	\$38	Р, <b>О</b> ,В		FAEIGHT TERMS
09/09/						D.T.D.	DOF	NAMO TAME	0.1	:30PM
BIO OPENING DATE:	1.14 10 32	10/25/	2011	owier: I	SS (1888) 1 (1888) 1 (1888)			NING TIME	15' 1 5 March 1 16	AMOUNT
UNE	QUA	NTITY	(NOP	CAT,//	ITEM N	умаба.	X 89	UNITPAICE		AMOUNT
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR USE	OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL F	ROI	DUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DIN ACTOR CONTRA MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURSUA USE OR S ROJECT O	NT TO SU UPPLY ST THER THA	IBSE IBSE IBSE	OR OF THE ECTION 2 BI PRODUCTS THOSE STEE! AS USED US!	FOR L	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCTI R OTHE CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	CON O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	F, OR AN PROVEMEN LUDING, R THE IN VENTILAT THE SUPP	Y ADDIT	TON TON NTS ND I CON'	NY ERECTION TO, ALTER UILDING OR MITED TO, OF ANY HE, OR OTHER MATERIALS TRACT WITH BIDS WERE	ATION ROADS ATING FOR THE	
	В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DI ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDE OTHERWIS COMBINA	D, FORGE SIMILATION OF STEEL M. ELECTRI	ED, ARL TW ADE C F	Y PROCESSE O OR MORE BY THE OP URNACE,	D, 0	
	C	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN	CLUDES A	LL TERR	ILO	STATES OF RY, CONTIN DICTION OF	IENTA	
	WI PI	HE DIRE RITING, RODUCTS	AUTH	ORIZE	E PURCHA THE USE	OF FOR	EIG		N	
SIGNATURE	/ <del>-</del> -}	111	<u> </u>	) / _	vense side fol	TELEPHONE			DATE	11/17/2011
20 9/ 30 7	K)	rald R	CHIN 25	1110	2212	814	-/6	5-7115		11/17/2011 IS TO BE NOTED ABOVE
INTLE VICE PI	RESIDE	MI		-1193		m .mahma	D 11.			
WH	HEN RES	PONDING	TO REC	, INSE	HI NAME AN	ID ADDHES	NII C	OLUCE HOOM	LADE	LED 'VENDOR'



### Request for RECNUMBER Quotation

DEP15554

FAEIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC 2022 DOREY ST. EXT PO BOX 1027 16830 CLEARFIELD, PA tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF BALE SHIP VIA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDALES CORRESPONDENCE (OA) TENTION OF

BJD OPENING DATE:		0 (25 (2011	nia	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
157 July 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	3777 SN 355 A 151155 V	0/25/2011	The first of the forest way was a second of the first of	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	132 6 20 20 20 20 1 NO. 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
LINE	QUANT	ITY DOP SAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
MACHE ANDERS NAME	A. Managara				
		1 1	1		
				I HORD DODG HOW	1
	Α.	THE COST FOR	EACH CONTRACT ITE	W ARED DOFR NOT	
			NTH OF ONE PERCEN		1
		TOTAL CONTRAC	T COST OR TWO THO	USAND FIVE	1
}		HUNDRED DOLLA	RS (2,500.00), WH	ICHEVER IS	1
1		GREATER. FOR	THE PURPOSES OF	THIS SECTION,	1
		THE COST IS T	HE VALUE OF THE S	TEEL PRODUCT	
	1	AS DELIVERED	TO THE PROJECT OR	,	1
[	В.	THE DIRECTOR	OF THE PURCHASING	DIVSION	
		DETERMINES TH	AT SPECIFIED STEE	L MATERIALS ARE	1
	1	NOT PRODUCED	IN THE UNITED STA	TES IN SUFFICIEN	
		QUANTITY OR O	THERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY	
		AVAILABLE TO	MEET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.	1
	3.	A CONTRACTOR	WHO USES STEEL PR	ODUCTS IN	
		VIOLATION OF	THIS SECTION MAY	BE SUBJECT	1
		TO CIVIL PENA	LTIES PURSUANT TO	WV CODE	
		SECTION 5A-3-		3	
		520112011 37. 0	70.		1
	REV. 10	1/01/01			
	[	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1		1
	EXHIBIT	7			1
	-71(1222	.	1		1
	DOMESTI	C ALUMINUM, GL	ASS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJECT				
	KOSECI	~		ĺ	1
	THE ACCO	PRANCE WITH WE	ST VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 FT.	
	SEU MOCO	MEDV CONTRACT	FOR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION.	
	DEW., E	TON BEBARE	MPROVEMENT OR MAI	NTENANCE OF	
	ML I EKA I	TON' KELYTIC' T	HE COST IS MORE T	HAN SEO. OOD AND.	
	POBLIC	MUKKS, WHERE I	ONLY, WHERE THE C	OST OF STEEL TS	
	THE THE	CV2E OL 216ET	WHERE MORE THAN 1	0.000 POUNDS OF	
	MUKE IH	IAN SOU, OUU OK	HE STATE WILL ACC	EPT ONLY ALLMIND	m
	SIEEL A	ARE REMUTED !	CITS PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATES	
	BLASS,	UK SIEEL PRODU	MACHINERY OR EQU	TEMENT PURCHASED	
	I'M ADDI		04	1	
	1	8EE I	EVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	765-7115	11/17/2011
	Nino	ld R Talend 4	814-		
TITLE		IECIM		I VUDDESS CHVNSI	es to be noted above
TOTOE DDE	ESIDENT	25-1193	213 ERT NAME AND ADDRESS		



### Request for ARCHUMOER Quotation

DEP15554

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC 2022 DOREY ST. EXT PO BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PAINTED TE	M9 OF SALE	SHIP.VIA	F,O.0,	PAGIGHT TERMS
09/09/2011	260000000000000000000000000000000000000			
BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/	2011		ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	vor gar m	M NUMBER	UNITPRICE	/AMOUNT
DOMESTIC ALL	HE SITE OF PUBLI MINUM, GLASS OR IS LESS THAN \$50 FEEL ARE USED IN	STEEL, UNLESS	S THE COST OF THAN 10,000	=
ACCEPTED ONL TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. S PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLI DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	ALUMINUM, GLASS Y IF THE COST OF SONABLE, SUCH CO HIGHER THAN THE IF THE DOMESTIC A BE SUPPLIED OR I US AREA", AS DEFI OF LABOR, FOREIGN ESTIC PRODUCTS AND THE FOREIGN MADE	F DOMESTIC PRODUCT IS UNREASED PRICE FOLLUMINUM, GLAPRODUCED IN A INED BY THE UN PRODUCTS MARE 30% OR MOR	ODUCTS IS FOO ONABLE IF IT R FOREIGN MAI SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIE	IS DE
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LOV OFFICE MAY REDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS SUPPLYING F	THE AWARD OF A THE SPENDING OF THAT THERE EXISTS LASS OR STEEL THA WEST BID DOMESTIA REQUEST, IN WRIT N THE LOWEST BID MUST INDICATE IOREIGN ALUMINUM,	FICER OF THE S A BID FOR L AT IS REASONA C PRODUCTS, T ING, A REEVAL FOR SUCH DOM N THEIR BID I	SPENDING UNI IKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWE HE SPENDING UATION AND MESTIC PRODUC F THEY ARE	R
REV, 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD	ISSUANCE & ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT OF	- CONSTRUCTIO	N
THE ARCHITE	CT/ENGINEER AND/ THE FOLLOWING S N PROJECT ADDEND	A FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	ED
	SEE REVERSE SID	E FOR TEAMS AND CONDI	HONS	
SIGNATURE		HELEPHONG	-765-7115	DATE 11/17/2011
741 #	FEIN 25-1193213		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
"VICE PRESIDENT	42-TT226T2		1 10 - 1001/51/	ACT ED WENDOR



#### Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

ô

DEP15554

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (O A)TENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY ST. EXT P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE		%:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	P VIA CONTRACT		(O.II)		FAEIGHT TERMS	243 7 25 344 244
09/09/	2011						<u> </u>			30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	District or state of	10/25/	2011	346.5	CALL CALLAGE	V: 100 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	OPENING	NO NOTE OF CONTRACT	<b>*</b> 19	AMOUNT	····)
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP   Y	ATi (O.	Tem	(UMRER:	U.	IJT PRICE		AWOUNT	
,					accompanies of a						
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITECT/	ENG	INEER S	HALL PREF	ARE THE	ADDENDU	М		
	A DNA	LIST 0	F ALL P	ART	IES THA	T HAVE PE	ROCURED	DRAWINGS			1
	AND SF	ECIFIC	ATIONS	FOR	THE PR	DJECT.	INE ADDE	HE STATE			
	MUDCHV	ST SHA	IVISION	OKW	THE ARC	HITECT/E	GINEER	SHALL ALS	s		
	SEND A	COPY	OF THE	ADD	ENDUM T	THE ST	ATE AGEN	ICY FOR			
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRACT	IS	ISSUED.				-		
						. = = = 0 = 10					
	(2) 7	HE BUY	ER SHAL	LS	END THE	ADDENDU	1 IU ALL	THE BID			1
}	INTERE	STED P	AKITES	AND	MADIM S	CESSARY,	RECEIVE	D BY THE			
	BULLIATE	STAC DI Nihtim	FOURTE	EN	(14) DA	YS PRIOR	TO THE	BID			
		G DATE					V 452 W 3473-654				
								DOED BY A			
	(3)	ALL ADD	ENDA SH	IOUL	D BE FO	RMALLY A	CKNOWLEI	DGED BY A			
	DIVIS	RS AND			RULES	THE STA	EGULATION	ONS			
			TO TH		ORIGINA	L BIDDI					
	SHALL	ALSO A	PPLY TO	) AN	ADDEND	UM DOCUM	ENT. TI	IE ONLY			
	EXCEP"	AM MOIT	Y BE FO	R A	N ADDEN	DUM THAT	IS ISS	JED FOR T	HE		
		URPOSE	OF CHA	INGI	NG A BI	D OPENIN	G TIME	ANDIOR			
	DATE.										
	REV.	1/96			}		1				
	EXHIB:	IT 10									
	ADDEN	NIM ACK	NOW EDG	PEME	MIT						
	ADDEN	JUM ACK	HOWLEDG	A C'ILL							
	I HERI	EBY ACK	HOWLEDG	SE R	ECEIPT	OF THE F	OLLOWIN	G CHECKED	)		
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	AND HAV	/E M	NADE THE	NECESSA	RIY REVI	SIONS ID			
	MY PRI	OPOSAL,	PLANS	AND	OR SPE	CIFICATI	ON, ETC	•			
	ADDEN	DUM NOS	· · ·		ł						
						on Dany selection	XIIWWW.IIHS	Z Varganga nendikanen	200000		6550885
SIGNATURE	/\}			SEE HE	VERSE SIDE F	TELEPHONE	ONDITIONS	\ <u>0</u>	ΤÊ		3(3700)
Commence of the Commence of th	Lind	UR 2.	buld-			81	4-765-7	115	050	11/17/2011	
VICE PRE	ESIDEN	T F	25-1	193	213					TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
WI	IEN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ, I	NSE	RT NAME A	ND ADDRES	S IN SPAC	E ABOVE LA	31-LE	ED AFMOOK.	



### Request for Quotation

DEP15554

10

AD	dress correspond	NOE TO ATTENUON OF
сниск	BOWMAN	
	58-2157	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. -P-FO 2022 DOREY ST. EXT P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRINT	ED .	TER	ms of sal	E _{((),}	SHIPA	IA No.		5.	).8		FREIGHT TERMS	لنشف
09/09/	2011					070	ODEN	ITNC	TIME	01	:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	<del>arrest ac</del>	10/25/	12 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	7827265	DICTROR (00000000000000000000000000000000000	50.760 (30)275 (60 SQ)564	DE EIV	W. 10. 20. 10. 10.	12000 574 57 . 25 52 55		AR CO. A. S.	[ *, *, *]
Line	QV	WTITY	YOP	OAT, NO	ITEM NO	ABEA		, UNI	PRICE		AMOUNT	
	NO. 1	•	., X.,									
	NO. 2	<b>%</b> ●8	x									
	NO. 3	•										
	NO. 4	•				-						
	NO. 5				1							
	ADDEN	DUM(S)	MAY B	E CAL	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	SJECTION	OF	THE	BIDS.	HE		
	REPRE ORAL AND A INFOR	SENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT MATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD E SONNE D IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	ADE REPI	DUR: RESEI ONLY O THI	ING ANY NTATIVE: THE E	S		
	£	) mold 14	. Wer	det		sı	GNA	TURE				
	,UŢ	iritie:	. FOR	STRY	SERVICE	OPALE	MPA	NY				
	13	L/17/20	11			DA	TE					
	REV.	11/96										
					TICE							
					SUBMITTED							
		DEPARTA PURCHAS BUILDIA	ING I	IVIS				gga silas	Doos by Noory Laws			
SIGNATURE	) ,	In W	17	6EE H	evense side FOR	TERMS AND CO	-76	5-71	15	DATE	11/17/2011	100000
VICE PR	ESIDE	The state of the s		-1193	3213			ΑC	DRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



### Request for Bronumber Quotation

DEP15554

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC 2022 DOREY ST. EXT P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRIN	TEO	(%) PARTER	M9 OF SAL	€<	SHIP V	(A		O.B;		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/										7004
BID OPENING DATE:		10/25/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME		:30PM
LINE	Q	VANTITY	YOP.	CAT. NO	ITEM NUL	IBER	U).	it price		AMOUNT:
					TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST				
	THE E	BID SHOU ENVELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INF D MAY NOT	ORMATIO BE CON	N ON TH SIDERED	E FACE	0F	
	SEALE	ED BID								
	BUYER	₹;		CB-	23					
	REQ.	NO.:		DEP	15554					
	BID (	DPENING	DATE	10/	25/2011					
	BID	OPENING	TIME:	1:3	0 P.M.					
	PLEAS	SE PROVI DNTACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY		
		(814)_	265-50	128	******					
		SE PRINT ERNING T			AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTAC	т		
		Donal	R	Wendt						
	***	** THIS	IS T	HE EN	O OF RFQ	DEP15	554 **	«*** T01	TAL:	\$333,015.00
							DESCENDA ON OUR PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	onggangganess on Table		
				SEERE	verse side for 1				DATE	
SIGNATURE	Dr	uls A. T	lend.	t		814-7	65-711	5		11/17/2011
TITLE DD	DOTOD	NITT	EIN	-1193	3213		Α	DDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE PR	TEN BE	SPONDING	TO REC	). INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE L	ABEL	ED 'VENDOR'

UTILTIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC.
2022 DOREY STREET EXT.
P.O. BOX 1027
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

BUYER REQ OR PO NO
CB-23 DEPI5554

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL,
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
10.		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Clearwater Construction, LLC. PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-3016-99		
	The DEP documentati	reserves the right to request additional information and on regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unre	l supporting easouable.	
10	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$7,200
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	§1,000
3,0		HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>7,200</u>
4.0	TON	INCIDENTAL STONE (Outside of Corporate limits)	\$ 31.00 PER TON	<u>s 15,50</u>
5 0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	<u> 104,0</u>
6.0	60_ LF	48" HDPE CULVERTS	s_100. PER LF	<u>36,000</u>
7.0		REGRADING AND TOPSOILING		
7.1	28.5 AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING (Outside of Corporate limits)	\$ 1,500 PER AC	\$ 42,75
7.2	2.5AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING (Within Corporate Limits)	\$ 1,650. PER AC	\$ <u>4,125</u>
0.8	28,5 AC	REVEGETATION (Outside Corporate Limits)	\$2,300. PER AC	\$65,55
9.0	4.5 AC	REVEGETATION (Nithin Corporate Limits)	\$2,500. PER AC	\$ 11,2
22			ļ · · · ·	

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC. 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP15554

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
10.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT  CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 2.5% Total Bid)  (Outside Corporate Limits)	LUMP SUM	\$_7,000.
10.2	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 2.5% Total Bid)  (Within Corporate Limits)	LUMP SUM	_{\$} 1,050.
11.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
11.1	LUMP SUM	POND 1 REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,700.
12.0		SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE		
12.1	_7,400_ LF	SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)  (Outside Corporate Limits)	\$ 3.50 PER LF	s 25,900.
12.2	LF	SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5,00 Pcr LF) (Within Corporate Limits)	\$ 3.85 PER LF	\$_3,850.
13.0		CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
13.1	20EA	SEDIMENT CONTROL SUMP (Outside Corporate Limits)	\$ 150.00 PER EA	<u>3.000.</u>
[3.2	6EA	SEDIMENT CONTROL SUMP (Within Corporate Limits)	\$ 150. PER EA	\$ 900.
14.0		RIPRAP DITCH		
14,1	_200_LF	DITCH 1	\$ 75. PBR LF	\$ 15,000.

UTILITIES FORESTRY SERVICES, INC 2022 DOREY STREET EXT. P.O. BOX 1027 CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 tdickson@utilitiesforestry.com

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23 DEP15554

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:	

ENDO	100			T
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
15.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
16.0		ROAD ABANDONMENT		
16.1	LUMP SUM	ROAD ABANDONMENT (Within Corporate Limits)	LUMP SUM	\$_3,000
		TOTAL PERMIT S-3016-99		\$333,015



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFPennsylvania
COUNTY OF Clearfield , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Donald R. Wendt</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
<ol> <li>I am an employee of <u>Utilities Forestry Services</u>; and, (Company Name)</li> </ol>
<ol> <li>I do hereby attest that <u>Utilities Forestry Services</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (Company Name)</li> </ol>
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. (Company Name)
By: Donalds Wendt
Title: Vice President
Date: 11/17/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of November, 2011
By Commission expires November 15, 2012
(Seal)  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notaridi Seal  Terry L. Dickson, Notary Public  Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County  My Commission Expires Nov. 15, 2012  Mamber, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH MY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.  Rev March 2009

51

RFQ No. DEP15554

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregale

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

Debtor means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions, "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent. of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the maller has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated,

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: State of Pennsylvania County of Clearfield __, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 17 day of November November 15 My Commission expires NOTORY PUBLICA AFFIX SEAL HERE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Soal Terry L. Dickson, Notary Public Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County My Commission Expires Nov, 15, 2012

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

48

	Agency48 REQ.P.O#	
BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, of PO Box 1027, Clearfield, PA 16830 of Fairfield, OH 45014  Indiana with its principal office in the City of Ohio of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of the amount well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, addressed.	, as Principal, and West American Insurance reganized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State) for the payment of which,	Company
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hareto and ma Requisition Number DEP 15554  Clearwater Construction, LLC, Near Glen Jean,	de a part hereof, to enter Into a contract in writing for	
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or progreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be refered and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of this sexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surely, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obliges waive notice of any such extension.	be obligations of early Surety and its bond shall be in no	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the have caused their corporate seals to be effixed hereunto and these presents to 17th day of November 20 11.	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations be signed by their proper officers, this	
Principal Corporate Seal	Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Onald Wind to (Must be President or Vice President)	
Surely Corporate Seal	Vice President (Title)  West American Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	
IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	Altomey-in-Fact  Kevin D McMillen, Attorney-in-Fact to transact curety Insurance, Raised corporate seals	t

#### THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

## CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 38-923

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Atticle III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: David P. Caldwell, Arvid R. Nelson, Kevin D. Mc Millen, Randall L. Lemmo, Sue A. Fowler or Scott E. Burns of Bradford and/or Clearfield and/or Clarion and/or Smethport, Pennsylvania its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, scal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance TEN MILLION (\$10,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon soid Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 22nd day of September, 2005.



Not valid for mongage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.



Sam Jaurence
Sam Lawrence, Assistant Scoretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 22nd day of September, 2005 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, come Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Scals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Scals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.

Cherryl S. Gregory

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio

My Commission expires August 6, 2007.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article (II, Section 9 Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official tepresentative thereof, or to any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and scaled as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004:

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surely any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written abligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hercunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 17 they of November





Mark I Schmidt



とりりひと言く

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Req	uest	for
	otati	

F	FO NUMBER	_
	DEP15554	

1

ADDRESS COHRESPONDENCE	10/	TYEN	TION	O
WALLES ON WEST ANDRESSE	-			

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV

25901

304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT 10/24/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AM	OUNT
BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	OUNT
	OUNT
ADDENDUM NO. 1	
BID OPENING DATE CHANGED	
FROM: 10/25/11 @1:30 P.M.	
ro: 11/17/11 @1:30 P.M.	
NO OTHER CHANGES	
DOO1  RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15554 ***** TOTAL:	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE  S	0011
male VC Wens V 014-703-7113 11/11/	
AUDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTE	
Vice President   FEIN   25-1193213   AUDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTE   WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDO	R'

### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful yendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12, BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must the director or spending unit to provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable verily that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form,
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F,O,B, destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP15554 PAGE 1

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*225133819 **Utilities Forestry Services** Attn: Don Wendt PO Box 1027 Clearfield, PA. 16830

	1						
	ENVI	ROI	MEI	TAL I	PROT	RECTION	
6	DEPT	· . (	)F				
H	<b>DFFI</b>	CE	OF	SPEC	IAL	RECLAMATIO	N
P	116	INI	DUS"	TRIAL	DRI	RECLAMATION	
T	DAK	HII	LL,	WV			
	25				3 (	4-465-1911	

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE			ŞHIP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHT TEAMS
10/31/2011		********	6-0000m0000					
BID OPENING DATE:	1.	1/17/21	011		BID (	JEER	NING TIME OI	.30 PM
LINE	QUAN	uny	NOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
A P T C	DDENDUI ROJECT HE Q&A N 09/2	M ISSU TO DI 'S AS 2 8/2011 NING DA	ED FO STRIB A RES ATE R	ADDE R THE TUTE T ULT O	NDUM NO. 2  "CLEARWATER COINTE PRE-BID SIGNATER THE MANDATORY  S 11/17/11 AT 1	-IN PRE	SHEETS AND E-BID MEETING	
001 R	eclama [,]	J: 1 TION:			52-73 N OF LAND			
*	* * * * *	THIS	IS TH		OF RFQ DEP15			
			<del></del>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ודומאס		
SIGNATURE	******	Dona	ed A	Wen	M TELEPHONE 814	-76		1/17/2011
Vice-P	cesiden	t F	25-	11932	213		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V 1.00 1/1					T NAME AND ADDDEC	2 11 ( 6	DAGE ADOVE LADEL	ED WENDOD!

### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem 12. BANKRUPTCY: this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bld is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications. 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate

shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R, §148-1-6.6).

	M
1	H
1	S
	Z
2000	-
2000	Z
2000	$\mathbf{g}$
	S

Page Z of S

Date:

PLEASE PRINT

Request for Proposal No. DEP15554

(8-3016-99)

	TELEPHONE & FAX	NUMBERS	PHONE 547 414 0255	FREE	FAX	PHONE 304-984-1725		FAX 304-984-0074	PHONE 304-543-1786	TOUL 504-984-1115	FAX 304-984-3770	PHONE 304 - 490-3800	FREE	FAX 304-497-3802	PHONE 304-789-4597	FREE	FAX 304-759-490)	
(S-3016-99)	LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CAND	MAILING ADDRESS	the restory of			P.O. Box 13384	Sissonville	WV 25360	P.D. 80X 13015	1 5	1 1	PD B0x198	MAXWENTON, WV		Po Bar 243	SIMPSON WU	26435	
	• PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSI	FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	Company: Egyter a Allow	Rep: 354 R Ugrd wall	Email Address:	Company: BALLES EXC. I.L.C.	Ben Robert Barres	Addre L	Contraction		Final Address: RCARPSN434@ 402.com	Company: R. S. I.W.	15	Address: G.	Company: Cowerry 1/P 1/2 C		Address Post Carry	Childra Door cost

Page 2 of 3 105-28-3011

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS 3

EE J	
S. S.	
SIGN	

P:EASE PRINT (S-3016-99) Request for Proposal No. DEP15554

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

NUMBERS	PHONE 304328303 TOLL FREE FAX 304 732 7855	PHONE 304-799-51488 TOUL FREE	PHONE 304 9 25 0253 TOLL FREE FAX 425 9230	PRONE 304-705-3521 TOLL FAREE  FAX 304-705-3523	FAX 304-763-4573 FAX 304-763-4591
MAILING ADDRESS	P.O. Lor 1240 Pineville WVV	HC 82 Esx 199 Maclinter WV 24954	511 50th 55 (MULLESTENCE) 25302	3-126 Cacky Bed    flecomeds, vor	2400 Riter Drive Deniels WV 25832
	Company, Pineville Pavina Rep: John n GRIFFE	Company. Rules dontractice Tree  Rep: Hong lyder	Company: CETTY MCSTITY CONFORT	Company. Collies Building & Candelly inc.  Rep: Row & Calling Do.  Email Address: Colling Building Bushanan	1 /1 1 (2)

Page 3 of 3

Date: 08-28-2011

4

III
SE
2
Sign

PLEASE PRINT (S-3016-99) Request for Proposal No. DEP15554

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD CLEARWAIER CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

- PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IT POSSIBLE, LEAVE A DOC		TELEPHONE & FAX
	MARLING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
HAN & REPRESENTATIVE NOWN		
SHOTHER TO NOW GENERAL	PO.BX 194 BEAVER WYSSBIR	PHONE 304 860 1404
Company: Coracio Caracio		- K
Rep. MIKE KOSE		906/ 018 Jul 200
Email Address: ANTOSE @ SUDSEMINAL NET		20 20
11. 1	R.O. By 232	PHONE 304 693-7131
Company: 14 ( Loss 57 Florestons )	,	
Rep: STATE STARS	Mr. Snan Wo wish	
Some of the second of the seco		FAX 304 693- 7147
Email Address:		
Sally Complete Street Street	P.O. Gar 1027	
	05830	FREE (-800-895-9188)
Rep: Day Leval+		
		FAX 84-762-3618
chail Adoless.		U.N.C.
Specifical		JOLL
		FREE
Rep.		XAS
rmail Address:		
		PHONE
(Company:		בסרד
		- FREE
Rep:		FAX
Smail Address:		

17

11

#### DEP15554

### CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION, LLC S-3016-99

## PRE-BID CONFERENCE 09/28/11

### CLARIFYING DISCUSSIONS

### Addendum No. 1

- Road crossing below beaver dam shall be upgraded as directed by WV DEP by means of adding stone and rip rap material paid under the incidental Stone bid item.
- The attached site plan does not show location of silt fence and haybale dikes, however WV DEP agent on site will direct contractor as to where silt fence and haybale dike are required.
- 3) Call the Office of Special Reclamation if access to site needed for bid preparation.
- 4) No existing culverts, other than those designated to be replaced, shall be removed or damaged.
- 5) Several gas lines run though project areas therefore contractor must communicate with gas company(s) prior to any disturbance.
- 6) Concrete inlets and other debris may be retrieved by properly owner prior to contract being awarded.
- 7) The access road though site shall be maintained at all times, utility companies and property owners access site frequently.
- 8) Incidental Stone placement and gradation shall be at the discretion of the on site WV DEP representative.
- Only material located in front of the highwalls is to be used for reclamation of site. The extent of this material shall cease at the toe of the slope of the material located in front of the highwalls.
- 10) Pond 1 shall not be utilized for primary erosion control, silt fence, haybate dike, and sumps shall be used for primary erosion control.

## QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS (Asked at Pre-Bid)

Question 1) Referring to the replacement of the culvert pipe. Do we have to replace the pipe, or do we just remove the pipe and put it back in?

Answer 1: No, remove what is crushed and replace it with new pipe.

Question 2) Referring to the replacement of the culvert pipe. Do we replace the entire sixty (60) feet.

Answer 2: Remove what is crushed then DEP will determine how much needs replaced.

:

Question 3) Referring to location of the culvert. Where is the pipe at?

Answer 3: The culvert is in the hollow we just drove through. Where there was an orange cone placed. The culvert drains this hollow.

Question 4) Referring to the regrading and revegetating of the 14 acres of disturbed ground on the eastern portion of the permit. What is the requirement for cover material?

Answer 4: You are responsible for the vegetative success of the area and must put the best on site material that is available to ensure vegetative success.

Question S) Referring to the material needed to regrade the disturbed area. Is there a specific area to obtain material?

Answer 5: Yes, only areas that have to be regraded and material lying out in front of the highwalls are to be used. Remainder of area is not to be disturbed.

Question 6) Referring to highwall elimination. What is the maximum slope required?

Answer 6: The backfilled slope for the highwall shall not be steeper than 2:1. (2 horizontal: 1 vertical)

Question 7) Referring to material needed for highwall elimination. Some of the material in front of the highwalls is rock. Do we need to shoot the rock to get the fill material?

Answer 7: Yes, you have to use material that is located out in front of the highwall, so you may need to blast the rock to get the necessary quantity of material needed.

Question 8) Pointing to a disturbed area on the northern side of the road in the eastern portion of permit. Is this part of the permit that will need to be regraded?

Answer 8: Yes, this is part of that 14 acres located on the eastern end of the permit that must be regraded. The disturbed areas on both sides of the access road are to be regraded.

Question 9) Referring to the access road that requires crushed stone to be added. Is this the access road that gets stone when we get done?

Answer 9: Yes, this is the access road that must be maintained.

Question 10) Referring to the access road that requires crushed stone to be added. Can we lower the road to get material for backfilling?

Answer 10: No, the road must be left in good shape for the power and gas companies to use when we are finished and we do not want the roads to be lower than the surrounding areas.

Question 11) Referring to the time required to complete the contract. How much time do we have?

Answer 11: The life of the contract is one year and the performance period is for 365 days.

Question 12) Referring to the water quality parameters that must be kept while pumping Pond 1. Do you know what the pH of the pond is?

Answer 12: No, but it is within limits or we wouldn't be eliminating it.

Question 13) Referring to Pond 1. Will there be a rip rap ditch that goes through the pond area?

Answer 13: Yes, a rip rap ditch will be constructed through the pond area and end at the outer edge of Pond 1 embankment.

Question 14) Referring to the regrading of Pond 1 area. Can we use material from the sides of the pond to backfill the pond area?

Answer 14: No, all material must come from the areas in front of the highwalls.

Question 15) Referring to Pond 1. Do you know how deep this is?

Answer 15: No.

Question 16) Referring to Pond 1, Are the dimensions for Pond 1 in the requisition?

Answer 16; No.

Question 17) Referring to the backfilling of the highwall areas. Are we just regrading the highwall areas that was pointed out or are we going down in the flats and disturbing other areas? What about the slope?

Answer 17: We are only disturbing the highwall area and material located in front of the highwalls. This material was obviously generated from the construction of the highwall. The other areas were not permitted and cannot be disturbed. Nothing on this permit can have a slope greater than 2:1.

Question 18) Referring to the backfilling of the highwalls. Are we going to regrade from the access road back to the highwall or just backfill on a 2:1 slope?

Answer 18: You may come all the way to road if you need the material to complete reclamation.

Question 19) Referring to a section of short highwall. Oo we have to backfill to the tree line above the highwall or just the highwall itself?

Answer 19: Just the highwall area unless the area above or below is steeper than 2:1 then you may have to extend you backfilling to the tree line.